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Council Wide Cost Pressures 
 
This appendix provides further information on the additional cost pressures that the 
Council needs to reflect within its budgets for 2020-21 and 2021-24 as well as any 
changes to its centrally managed budgets.  
 
The result is cost pressures of £4m in 2020-21 and assumed pressures of £35.3m 
over 2021-24. The table below sets out the various elements that are driving the 
pressures: 
 

Description 
2020-21 

£m 
2021-24 

£m 
Total 
£m 

1. Inflationary Increases 7.470 11.208 18.678 

2. New Cost Pressures 1.047 0.161 1.208 

3. Increase in Contingency budgets 1.828 14.327 16.155 

4. Changes to Capital Financing budget (4.841) 5.425 0.584 

5. Technical Adjustments  (1.494) 4.181 2.687 

Total 4.010 35.302 39.312 

 

1. Inflationary Increases 
The impact of inflationary increases is £7.5m in 2020-21 and £11.2m across 2021-22 
to 2023-24. This is summarised in the table below.  
 

Description 2020-21 
£m 

2021-24 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Permanent impact of inflation increases in 2019-20 
 

1.164 - 1.164 

Permanent impact of the pay award in 2019-20 
 

2.750 - 2.750 

Care Contract Inflation – The pressure is due to the 
estimated cost of the annual uplift to the fee rates 
paid to the Council’s care providers. The uplift takes 
account of both increases in pay and inflation. 
 

3.556 8.535 12.091 

National Living Wage – Central Government have 
announced that the National Living Wage will rise to 
£10.50 per hour by 2024-25. This reflects the 
additional estimated cost to the Council of meeting 
this rate. 

- 2.673 2.673 

Total 7.470 11.208 18.678 

 

2. New Cost Pressures 
There are a number of new cost pressures for 2020-21 along with several cost 
pressures in 2019-20 that have had a permanent impact and therefore need 
including in the 2020-21 budget. 
  
These amount to £1m in 2020-21 and £0.2m across 2021-22 to 2023-24 and are 
summarised in the table overleaf.  
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Description 2020-21  
£m 

2021-24  
£m 

Total 
£m 

New Cost Pressures    

Schools funding - Budget increase required as a 
result of changes to available funding for schools, as 
well as providing for services that have historically 
been DSG funded. 

0.393 1.470 1.863 

Insurance – this pressure is due to an expected 
increase in insurance costs when the current contract 
is recommissioned. 

- 0.160 0.160 

Reduction in Employer Pension Contributions* – The 
latest triennial valuation of the Cheshire Pension 
Fund results in a reduction in the employer 
contribution rate of 1% p.a. for the next three years. 

(0.751) (1.469) (2.220) 

Permanent Impact of 2019-20 Budget Changes    

Flexible and mobile working 0.360 - 0.360 

Edsential pension guarantee / Local Living Wage 0.215 - 0.215 

Brio cost pressures 0.900 - 0.900 

Other (0.070) - (0.070) 

Total 1.047 0.161 1.208 

*This budget reduction will be allocated out to directorates in year 
 

3. Increase in Contingency budgets 
While the majority of the Council’s budget is allocated to services it is prudent budget 
planning for an element to be held back against cost pressures which may emerge in 
year. One mechanism for addressing this is through the creation of contingencies. 
Contingencies provide short term funding to meet costs in the year they emerge, with 
longer term funding being addressed through the following year’s budget setting 
process where appropriate. 
 
The Council holds three main contingencies: 

- To meet new pay and price inflationary pressures; 
- A general contingency to fund responses to emerging issues; and 
- A redundancy contingency to fund any severance costs incurred as a result of 

staffing restructures.  
 
The 2020-21 budget also includes an additional contingency of £3m for Council 
Companies. This has been created in recognition of the cost pressures within the 
Council’s existing portfolio of companies and to provide a safeguard against the 
potential for short term transitional costs on the mobilisation of the new waste 
collection company in March 2020. Most significantly the Council’s leisure provider, 
Brio, is operating at a significant deficit in 2019-20 (£1.6m) as a result of increased 
competition, falling revenues and rising costs. The Council is working with Brio to 
address this deficit but additional transitional and ongoing financial support is likely to 
be required.  
 
Overall, contingency budgets are increasing by £1.8m in 2020-21 and will increase 
the budget gap by £14.3m over the next three financial years. This is summarised in 
the table below.  
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Contingency Budget 
2019-20 

£m 

Budget 
2020-21 

£m 

Change 
2020-21 

£m 

Change 
2021-24 

£m 

Pay and Price Contingency* 4.703 3.513 (1.190) 11.017 

General Contingency 3.043 2.461 (0.582) 3.910 

Redundancy Contingency 1.000 1.600 0.600 (0.600) 

Council Companies 
Contingency 

- 3.000 3.000 - 

Total 8.746 10.574 1.828 14.327 

* This includes inflation budget for the expected pay award in 2020-21 and will be 
allocated out to services once agreed.  
 
The value to be held on each contingency is a matter of judgement but a range of 
factors are considered: 

 The extent of any changes to the Council’s activities in 2020-21 

 The scale of savings which are required by the budget 

 The extent to which contingencies have been utilised in previous years 

 The anticipated outturn position for each service in 2019-20 
 
The pay and price inflation contingency is to cover any additional budget that may be 
required in services as a result of any pay award, and also to reflect any changes 
expected in contract inflation.  
 
The need for a redundancy contingency is linked to the scale of staffing reductions to 
be made over coming years. Every effort will be made to reduce staffing structures 
without requiring redundancies and, where successful, this will further reduce calls 
on the contingency. 
 

4. Changes to Capital Financing Budget 
The capital financing budget pays for the Council’s historic and future capital 
programme. This budget is reducing by £4.841m compared to 2019-20. This is 
mainly due to the reduction of £6m for the one off repayment of borrowing in 2019-20 
(funded from earmarked reserves). There are also additional savings of £0.350m 
included in the capital financing budget in 2020-21 as a result of income received 
from longer term investments. The budget is expected to increase by £5.425m over 
the following three financial years to reflect the cost of financing the 2021-24 capital 
programme. A breakdown of the capital financing budget is included in Appendix J. 

 
5. Technical Adjustments 
There are a range of technical adjustments which do not have an impact on service 
outcomes. These are summarised in the table below. 
 

Description 2020-21 
£m 

2021-24 
£m 

Total 
£m 

Pension deficit / early retirement costs 1.381 (4.532) (3.151) 

Temporary Collection Fund surplus 2019-20 3.101 - 3.101 

Changes to Earmarked Reserves (8.027) 10.521 2.494 

Other 2.051 (1.808) 0.243 

Total (1.494) 4.181 2.687 
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The pension deficit / early retirement costs are mainly due to the proposed 
payment of £4.532m in 2020-21 offset by the one-off payment of early retirement 
costs in 2019-20 of £3.8m. This is explained in more detail in the section below.   
 
A temporary Collection Fund surplus of £3.101m was released in the 2019-20 
budget therefore is no longer available in 2020-21. The Collection Fund surplus to be 
released in 2020-21 is considered within Locally Generated Income as part of the 
funding solution (Paragraph 4.76 and Appendix F) 
 
Changes to Earmarked Reserves 
In 2019-20 the net use of earmarked reserves was £2.494m. This is increasing to 
£10.521m in 2020-21, an increase of £8.027m. This is summarised in the table 
below. 
 

Description 2019-20 
£m 

2020-21 
£m 

Change 
£m 

Use of Reserve    

Future Investment Plan (6.000) - 6.000 

Insurance - (3.000) (3.000) 

Priority Outcomes - (0.500) (0.500) 

Invest to Save - (1.000) (1.000) 

Renewable Energy - (1.489) (1.489) 

Long Term Liability Reserve - (4.532) (4.532) 

    

Addition to Reserve    

Social Care 2.506 - (2.506) 

Looked After Children 1.000 - (1.000) 

    

Net use of Reserves (2.494) (10.521) (8.027) 

 
It is proposed to release £3m from the Insurance reserve in 2020-21 following the 
actuarial review, and analysis of past and potential future claims. It is also proposed 
to release £0.5m from the Priority Outcomes reserve, and £1m from the Invest to 
Save/Transformation reserve. These earmarked reserves have been used to deliver 
projects since they were first created in February 2016, and the remaining balance is 
now being released. The use of reserves in 2020-21 also includes utilisation of the 
balance on the Renewable Energy Reserve (£1.489m) to fund the capital 
programme.  
 
£4.5m of the Long Term Liability Reserve will be used to repay the outstanding 
balance of early retirement costs to the Cheshire Pension Fund, as set out below. 
At present there is no proposed use of earmarked reserves beyond 2020-21. 
 
Further details explaining the movement on reserves is included in Appendix G.  
 
Repayment of Early Retirement Costs 
As part of approving the Budget in February 2011 and also through a delegated 
decision made on 29 March 2011, based on advice from the Fund’s external 
actuary, a number of initiatives were introduced to aid the Council’s management 



  Appendix E 

of the deficit on the Pension Fund.  At the time it was recognised that considerable 
early retirement costs could be incurred going forward due to the significant 
savings that local authorities were facing.  The Council agreed to voluntarily pay a 
further 1% employer contribution rate to meet the costs of those that have retired 
since Local Government Reorganisation, and to prudently prepay for any future 
early retirement costs.  
 
As included in last years Budget Report, it was clear that the policy needed to be 
reviewed as the annual payment generally covered the cost of new retirements 
each year, with little being paid off the on-going debt. 
 
Last year, Council approved a £3.8m payment to the Pension Fund to part pay the 
outstanding balance of pre 2012 early retirement costs. This year Council are 
recommended to make a further payment of £4.5m in 2020-21 which will be 
funded from the Long Term Liability Reserve (on top of the budgeted payment of 
£1.3m). This would mean that all pre-2012 costs will have been repaid and will 
result in savings of £0.354m in interest payments to the Pension Fund and enable 
the release of the £1.3m early retirement budget to help contribute to bridging the 
funding gap over 2021-24. 
 
The impact on the outstanding balance is summarised in the table below.  
 

Year Opening 
Balance 

 
£m 

PLUS 
Interest 

 
£m 

LESS 
Budgeted 
payment 

£m 

LESS One 
off 

payment 
£m 

Closing 
Balance  

 
£m 

2019-20 10.664 0.213 (1.296) (3.753) 5.828 

2020-21 5.828 - (1.296) (4.532) - 

 
All future early retirement costs will be charged to the Long Term Liabilities Reserve 
if the business case demonstrates that it will result in savings to the Council in future 
years.  Where the early retirement does not deliver savings the relevant service will 
be responsible for funding the early retirement costs. 


